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English
Before using the device, visit https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/ and enter marketing name in the search box to review and 
download the latest Quick Start Guide.
Set Up Your Device
Pair the device with your phone using the Huawei Health app. Please scan the QR code on page 1 or search for "Huawei Health" in 
AppGallery or at Consumer.huawei.com to download the Huawei Health app. Add your device in the Huawei Health app, and follow the 
onscreen instructions to finish pairing.
Operation and safety
• Ideal temperatures are -10°C to +45°C. 
• Keep the device and the battery away from excessive heat and direct sunlight. Do not place them on or in heating devices, such 

as microwave ovens, stoves, or radiators. Do not disassemble, modify, throw, or squeeze it. Do not insert foreign objects into 
it, submerge it in liquids, or expose it to external force or pressure, as this may cause it to leak, overheat, catch fire, or even 
explode.

• The device has a built-in, non-removable battery, do not attempt to remove the battery, otherwise the device may be damaged.  
• When charging the device, make sure the power adapter is plugged into a socket near the devices and is easily accessible. 
• Please consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to determine if operation of your device may interfere with the operation 

of your medical device.
• This product is not designed to be a medical device, and is not intended to diagnose, treat, cure or prevent any disease. All data 

and measurements should be used for personal reference only. If you experience skin discomfort when wearing the device, take 
it off and consult a doctor.

• Pacemaker manufacturers recommend that a minimum distance of 15 cm be maintained between a device and a pacemaker to 
prevent potential interference with the pacemaker. If using a pacemaker, hold the device on the side opposite the pacemaker and 
do not carry the device in your front pocket. 

• Ensure that the power adapter meets the requirements of Annex Q of IEC/EN 62368-1 and has been tested and approved 
according to national or local standards.

Disposal and recycling information
The symbol on the product, battery, literature, or packaging means that the products and batteries should be taken to 
separate waste collection points designated by local authorities at the end of the lifespan. This will ensure that EEE waste 
is recycled and treated in a manner that conserves valuable materials and protects human health and the environment. For 
more information, please contact your local authorities, retailer, or household waste disposal service or visit the website 
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/. 

EU regulatory conformance 
Hereby, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declares that this device LEA-B19 is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.
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The full text of the EU declaration of conformity and most recent information about accessories & software are available at the 
following internet address: https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
RF exposure requirements
Your device is a low-power radio transmitter and receiver. As recommended by international guidelines, the device is designed to 
comply with the limits established by the market that the device will be placed on.
Frequency bands and power
Frequency bands in which the radio equipment operates: Some bands may not be available in all countries or all areas. Please 
contact the local carrier for more details.
Bluetooth: 10 dBm
Please go to Settings > About > Regulatory information on the device to view the E-label screen.
Disposal and recycling information(India)

This symbol on the device or on its packaging indicates that the device (including its electrical accessories) should not be 
disposed of as normal household garbage. Do not dispose this product with Regular Household, Dry and Wet Waste. If you 
wish to discard this product, please contact on the details below and follow the correct method of disposal as guided:
E-mail: service.hw.in@huawei.com, Service hotline: 1800-209-6555 (Toll-Free) 9AM-9PM all 7 days, except public 
holidays.  

For further information, log on to: Huawei E-waste Policy: https://consumer.huawei.com/in/support/e-waste-process-policy/.
Official Recycling Partner: Reteck Envirotech Private Limited.
Plot-4A, Sanghi Udyog, Near Navade Railway Station, Tal-Panvel, Dist - Raigad, Taloja MIDC-410208.
info@reteck.in                    www.reteck.in / www.reteck.co 
Reduction of hazardous substances(India)
This device is compliant with the E-Waste (Management) Rules, 2016 and does not contain hazardous substances regulated by the 
Rules except for the applications of exemption.
Battery BIS details
IS 16046 (Part 2):     IS 16046 (Part 2):     IS 16046 (Part 2):        IS 16046 (Part 2):
2018/ IEC 62133-2:2017 2018/ IEC 62133-2:2017    2018/ IEC 62133-2:2017       2018/ IEC 62133-2:2017  
              
                                                
     

  R-41145653                                   R-41133523                                 R-41135550                                     R-41144908
   www.bis.gov.in                            www.bis.gov.in                              www.bis.gov.in                                 www.bis.gov.in
Français      
Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, allez sur https://consumer.huawei.com/fr/support/ et entrez son nom commercial dans la zone de 
recherche afin de télécharger la dernière version du Guide de démarrage rapide pour en prendre connaissance.
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Configurer votre appareil
Associez l'appareil avec votre téléphone au moyen de l'application Huawei Health.Veuillez scanner le QR code en page 1 ou 
recherchez «Huawei Health» dans AppGallery ou sur Consumer.huawei.com pour télécharger l'application Huawei Health. Ajoutez 
votre appareil dans l'application Huawei Health, puis suivez les instructions à l'écran pour terminer l'association.
Détonateurs et zones de dynamitage
Éteignez votre téléphone portable ou vos appareils sans fil lorsque vous vous trouvez dans une zone de dynamitage ou dans un 
endroit où sont présentes des affiches exigeant l’extinction des «radios émetteurs-récepteurs» ou des «dispositifs électroniques» 
afin d’éviter toute interférence avec les opérations de dynamitage.
Stations-service et atmosphères explosives
Dans les lieux où l’atmosphère comporte un risque d’explosion, respectez toutes les consignes affichées concernant l’extinction des 
appareils sans fil, comme votre téléphone ou tout autre équipement radio. Les zones où l’atmosphère comporte un risque d’explosion 
sont les zones d’approvisionnement en carburant, les ponts inférieurs des bateaux, les installations de transfert ou de stockage de 
carburant ou de produits chimiques, les zones dont l’air contient des produits chimiques ou des particules telles que du grain, de la 
poussière ou des poudres métalliques.
Utilisation et sécurité 
• La température idéale se situe entre -10°C et +45°C. 
• Tenez l’appareil et la batterie à l’écart de la chaleur excessive et de la lumière directe du soleil. Ne le placez pas sur ou dans des 

appareils générant de la chaleur (fours micro-ondes, réchauds ou radiateurs). Ne les démontez pas, ne les modifiez pas, ne les 
jetez pas ou ne les écrasez pas. N'y insérez pas de corps étrangers, ne les plongez pas dans des liquides et ne les exposez pas 
à une force ou une pression extérieure, car cela pourrait provoquer des fuites, de la surchauffe, leur faire prendre feu ou même 
exploser.

• N'essayez pas de retirer la batterie, il s'agit d'une batterie intégrée et fixe, cela pourrait endommager l'appareil. 
• Lorsque vous chargez l'appareil, assurez-vous que le chargeur est branché sur une prise à proximité de l'appareil et qu'il est 

facilement accessible. 
• Veuillez consulter votre médecin ainsi que le fabricant de l'appareil pour déterminer si l'usage de votre appareil est susceptible 

d'interférer avec le fonctionnement de votre dispositif médical.
• Ce produit n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé en tant qu'appareil médical, et n'est pas destiné à diagnostiquer, traiter, guérir ou 

prévenir une maladie quelconque. Toutes les données et mesures doivent être utilisées à titre de référence uniquement.En cas 
de signes d'inconfort ou de symptômes cutanés lors du port de l'appareil, veuillez retirer ce dernier et consulter un médecin. 

• Les fabricants de stimulateurs cardiaques recommandent qu’une distance minimale de 15 cm soit observée entre un appareil et 
un stimulateur afin d’empêcher des interférences potentielles avec ce dernier. Les personnes portant un stimulateur cardiaque 
doivent utiliser l'appareil du côté opposé au stimulateur et ne pas transporter l'appareil dans une poche avant.

• Utiliser l'équipement radioélectrique dans de bonnes conditions de réception pour diminuer la quantité de rayonnements reçus.
• Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du ventre des femmes enceintes.
• Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du bas-ventre des adolescents.
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• Respect des restrictions d'usage spécifiques à certains lieux (hôpitaux, avions, stations-service, établissements scolaires…).
• Précautions à prendre par les porteurs d'implants électroniques (stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes à insuline, neurostimulateurs…) 

concernant notamment la distance entre l'équipement radioélectrique et l'implant (15 centimètres dans le cas des sources 
d'exposition les plus fortes comme les téléphones mobiles).

• Assurez-vous que l'adaptateur électrique répond aux exigences de l'annexe Q de la norme CEI/EN 62368-1 et qu'il a été testé et 
approuvé conformément aux normes nationales ou locales.

Consignes de mise au rebut et de recyclage
Le symbole sur le produit, la batterie, la documentation ou l'emballage indique que les produits et les batteries doivent être 
placés dans des points de collecte de déchets distincts désignés par les autorités locales à la fin de leur durée de vie. De 
la sorte, les déchets EEE seront recyclés et traités de manière à préserver des matériaux précieux et à protéger la santé 
humaine et l'environnement. Pour en savoir plus sur les lieux de collecte et la manière de mettre au rebut vos déchets 
électriques et électroniques, contactez les autorités locales, votre détaillant ou le service des ordures ménagères, ou 
rendez-vous sur le site https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Conformité réglementaire UE
Par la présente, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. déclare que cet appareil LEA-B19 est conforme à la directive suivante: 2014/53/UE. 
Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité UE, les informations détaillées les informations les plus récentes sur les accessoires 
et logiciels sont disponibles à l'adresse Internet suivante : https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Exigences RF en matière d'exposition
Votre appareil est un émetteur/récepteur radio de faible puissance. Comme le recommandent les directives internationales, l'appareil 
est conçu pour respecter les limites établies par le marché sur lequel il sera commercialisé.
Bandes de fréquences et alimentation
Les bandes de fréquences sur lesquelles fonctionne l'équipement radiotéléphonique : Certaines bandes ne sont pas disponibles 
dans tous les pays ou dans toutes les régions. Pour plus d'informations, veuillez contacter votre opérateur local.
Bluetooth: 10  dBm
Allez à Paramètres > À propos > Informations règlementaires (Settings > About > Regulatory information) sur l'appareil pour 
voir l'écran E-label.
Português (Portugal)
Antes de utilizar o dispositivo, visite https://consumer.huawei.com/pt/support/ introduza o nome de produto na caixa de pesquisa 
para rever e transferir o Guia de início rápido mais recente.
Configure o seu dispositivo
Emparelhe o dispositivo com o seu telemóvel através da aplicação Huawei Health. Efetue a leitura do código QR na página 1 ou 
pesquise por "Huawei Health" na AppGallery ou em Consumer.huawei.com para transferir a aplicação Huawei Health. Adicione o 
seu dispositivo na aplicação Huawei Health e siga as instruções no ecrã para concluir o emparelhamento.
Áreas e dispositivos de detonação
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Desligue o seu telemóvel ou dispositivo sem fios quando se encontrar numa área de detonação ou em áreas com a sinalização 
para desligar "rádios bidirecionais" ou "dispositivos eletrónicos" para evitar interferir com as operações de detonação.
Bombas de gasolina e ambientes explosivos
Em locais com ambientes potencialmente explosivos, respeite todos os avisos afixados para desligar os dispositivos sem fios, 
tais como o telefone ou outro equipamento de rádio. As áreas com ambientes potencialmente explosivos, que incluem áreas de 
abastecimento de combustível, por baixo do convés dos navios, instalações de armazenamento ou transferência de produtos 
químicos ou combustível, áreas onde o ar contenha produtos químicos ou partículas, tais como grão, poeira ou pós metálicos.
Operação e segurança
• As temperaturas ideais estão entre os -10°C aos +45°C. 
• Mantenha o dispositivo e a bateria longe de calor excessivo ou de luz solar direta. Não os coloque em cima ou dentro de 

dispositivos de aquecimento, tais como micro-ondas, fornos, ou radiadores. Não desmonte, modifique, atire ou aperte a bateria. 
Não insira objetos estranhos na bateria, não a mergulhe em líquidos nem a exponha a força ou pressão externa, pois poderá 
causar fugas na bateria, sobreaquecimento, incêndio ou explosão da mesma.

• O dispositivo tem uma bateria incorporada, não amovível. Não tente remover a bateria pois poderá danificar o dispositivo. Para 
substituir a bateria, leve o dispositivo a um centro de serviços autorizado.

• Quando carregar o dispositivo, certifique-se de que o carregador está ligado a uma tomada elétrica facilmente acessível.
• Consulte o seu médico e o fabricante do dispositivo para determinar se o funcionamento do seu dispositivo poderá interferir com 

o funcionamento do seu dispositivo médico.
• Este produto não foi concebido para ser um dispositivo médico e não se destina a diagnosticar, tratar, curar ou prevenir doenças.

Todos os dados e medidas devem ser utilizados apenas como referência pessoal. Se sentir desconforto na pele ao utilizar o 
dispositivo, retire-o e consulte um médico.

• Os fabricantes de pacemakers recomendam que seja mantida uma distância mínima de 15 cm entre um dispositivo e um 
pacemaker de modo a impedir potenciais interferências com o pacemaker. Se estiver a utilizar um pacemaker, segure o 
dispositivo no lado oposto ao pacemaker e não o coloque no bolso da camisa.

• Certifique-se de que o transformador cumpre os requisitos do Anexo Q da IEC/EN62368-1 e de que foi testado e aprovado de 
acordo com normas nacionais ou locais.

Informações sobre eliminação e reciclagem
O símbolo no produto, na bateria, na literatura ou na embalagem significa que os produtos ou as baterias devem ser 
colocados/as em pontos de recolha separados designados pelas autoridades locais no fim de vida. Isto irá garantir que o lixo 
EEE é reciclado e tratado de uma forma que preserva os materiais valiosos e protege a saúde pública e o ambiente. Para 
mais informações, contacte as autoridades locais, um distribuidor local ou um serviço de eliminação de lixo doméstico ou visite 
o site https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.
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Conformidade regulamentar UE
A Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declara que o dispositivo LEA-B19 está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições 
relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/UE.
O texto integral da declaração de conformidade da UE e as informações mais recentes sobre acessórios e software encontram-se 
disponíveis no seguinte endereço de Internet: https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Requisitos de exposição RF
O dispositivo é um transmissor e recetor de rádio de baixa potência. Conforme recomendado pelas diretrizes internacionais, o 
dispositivo foi concebido de modo a cumprir os limites estabelecidos pelo mercado de colocação do produto.
Bandas de frequência e potência
Bandas de frequência nas quais o equipamento rádio funciona: algumas bandas poderão não estar disponíveis em todos os países 
ou em todas as áreas. Contacte a operadora local para obter mais detalhes.
Bluetooth: 10  dBm
Aceda a Definições > Sobre > Informações regulamentares (Settings > About > Regulatory information) no dispositivo para 
ver o ecrã E-label.
Português (Brasil)
Antes de usar o dispositivo, visite https://consumer.huawei.com/br/support/ e insira o nome de marketing na caixa de pesquisa para 
revisar e baixar o Guia de início rápido mais recente.
Configurar o seu dispositivo
Emparelhe o dispositivo com o seu telefone usando o aplicativo Huawei Health.  Leia o código QR na página 1 ou pesquise por 
"Huawei Health" no AppGallery ou em Consumer.huawei.com para baixar o aplicativo Huawei Health. Adicione seu dispositivo no 
aplicativo Huawei Health e siga as instruções na tela para concluir o emparelhamento.
Operação e segurança
• As temperaturas ideais são entre-10°C a +45°C. 
• Mantenha o dispositivo e a bateria longe de calor excessivo e luz solar direta. Não os coloque sobre nem dentro de dispositivos 

de aquecimento, como fornos micro-ondas, estufas ou radiadores. Não o desmonte, modifique, jogue ou aperte. Não insira 
objetos estranhos, não submerja em líquidos nem exponha à força externa ou pressão, pois isso pode causar vazamento, 
superaquecimento, fogo ou até mesmo explosão.

• Os fabricantes de marca-passos recomendam mantê-los a uma distância mínima de 15 cm de aparelhos que possam causar 
interferências. Caso você seja portador de marca-passo, use o aparelho no lado oposto do corpo e não o carregue no bolso 
frontal de camisas.

• O dispositivo tem uma bateria embutida não removível; nunca tente removê-la, pois isso pode danificá-lo. Para substituí-la, leve 
o aparelho à assistência técnica autorizada.

• Ao carregar o dispositivo, certifique-se de que o adaptador de energia esteja conectado a uma tomada próxima aos dispositivos 
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e de fácil acesso.
• Consulte o seu médico e o fabricante do dispositivo para determinar se a operação do seu dispositivo pode interferir na operação 

do seu dispositivo médico.
• Este produto não foi projetado para ser um dispositivo médico e não se destina a diagnosticar, tratar, curar ou prevenir qualquer 

doença. Todos os dados e medições devem ser utilizados apenas para referência pessoal. Se você sentir desconforto na pele ao 
usar o dispositivo, remova-o e consulte um médico.

• Certifique-se de que o adaptador de energia seja compatível com os requisitos do Anexo Q de IEC/EN 62368-1 e que tenha sido 
testado e aprovado de acordo com padrões nacionais ou locais.

Informações de descarte e reciclagem
O símbolo no produto, bateria, literatura ou embalagem significa que os produtos e as baterias devem ser levados 
para pontos de coleta de lixo separados designados pelas autoridades locais no final da vida útil. Isso garantirá que 
os resíduos de EEE sejam reciclados e tratados de uma maneira que economize materiais valiosos e proteja a saúde 
humana e o meio ambiente. Para obter mais informações, entre em contato com as autoridades locais, revendedor, 
serviço de coleta de lixo doméstico ou visite o sitehttps://consumer.huawei.com/br/support/recycling/.

Conformidade com os Regulamentos da UE
Através do presente, a Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declara que este dispositivo  está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e 
outros dispositivos relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/EU.
O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE e as informações mais recentes sobre acessórios e softwares estão 
disponíveis no seguinte endereço de Internet: https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Requisitos de exposição a RF
Seu dispositivo é um transmissor e um receptor de rádio de baixa potência. Conforme recomendado por diretrizes internacionais, o 
dispositivo é projetado para atender aos limites estabelecidos pelo mercado em que o dispositivo será colocado.
Acesse Config > Sobre > Informações regulatórias (Settings > About > Regulatory information) no dispositivo para exibir a 
tela E-label.
Certificação ANATEL
Este produto está homologado pela Anatel, de acordo com os procedimentos regulamentados pela Resolução n°. 715/2019 e 
atende aos requisitos técnicos aplicados.
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                                                                        03736-22-03257
Este equipamento não tem direito à proteção contra interferência prejudicial e não pode causar interferência em sistemas 
devidamente autorizados. Para mais informações sobre ANATEL, consulte o site: www.anatel.gov.br.
Español
Antes de usar el dispositivo, visite https://consumer.huawei.com/latin/support/ e ingrese el nombre comercial en el cuadro de 
búsqueda para leer y descargar la versión más reciente de la Guía de inicio rápido.
Cómo configurar el dispositivo
Empareja el dispositivo con el teléfono mediante la aplicación Salud de Huawei. Escanea el código QR de la página 1 o busca “Salud 
de Huawei” en AppGallery  o en consumer.huawei.com para descargar la aplicación Salud de Huawei. Agrega tu dispositivo en la 
aplicación Salud de Huawei y sigue las instrucciones que aparecen en la pantalla para finalizar el emparejamiento.
Operación y seguridad
• La temperatura ideal de uso es de -10°C a +45°C.
• Mantenga el dispositivo y la batería alejados del calor excesivo y la luz directa del sol. No coloque el dispositivo ni la batería 

sobre equipos generadores de calor, como por ejemplo, hornos microondas, cocinas o radiadores, ni los coloque dentro de 
dichos equipos. No desarme, modifique, arroje ni apriete el dispositivo. No inserte objetos extraños en el equipo, no lo sumerja 
en agua y no lo exponga a fuerzas o presiones externas, ya que esto podría provocar que haya pérdidas, que el equipo se 
sobrecaliente, se prenda fuego o, incluso, que explote.

• El dispositivo cuenta con una batería integrada que no puede ser extraída. No intente extraerla, ya que podría dañar el 
dispositivo.

• Cuando cargue el dispositivo, asegúrese de que el adaptador de alimentación esté enchufado cerca del dispositivo y que sea de 
fácil acceso.

• Consulte con el médico y con el fabricante del dispositivo para saber si el funcionamiento del equipo puede interferir en el 
funcionamiento de su dispositivo médico.

• Este producto no se ha diseñado como dispositivo médico; no está pensado para diagnosticar, tratar, curar ni prevenir ninguna 
enfermedad. Todos los datos y las mediciones se deben utilizar solo con fines de referencia personal. Si experimenta molestias 
en la piel mientras lleva el dispositivo puesto, quíteselo y consulte a un médico.
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• Los fabricantes de marcapasos recomiendan mantener una distancia mínima de 15 cm entre el dispositivo y un marcapasos para 
evitar posibles interferencias. Si tiene un marcapasos, use el dispositivo en el lado opuesto y no lo lleve en el bolsillo delantero.

• Asegúrese de que el adaptador de alimentación cumpla con los requisitos del Anexo Q de IEC/EN 62368-1 y de que se haya 
sometido a prueba y aprobado de conformidad con las normas nacionales o locales.

Información sobre eliminación de residuos y reciclaje
El símbolo en el producto, la batería, los textos o el embalaje indica que, al finalizar su vida útil, los productos y las 
baterías deben ser llevados a puntos de recolección de residuos especiales designados por las autoridades locales. 
Esto garantiza que los residuos EEE se reciclarán y serán tratados de manera tal que se conserven los materiales 
valiosos y se proteja la salud de las personas y el medioambiente. Para obtener más información, comuníquese con las 
autoridades locales, la tienda minorista o el servicio de eliminación de residuos domésticos, o visite el sitio web:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Cumplimiento de las normas de la Unión Europea
Por el presente, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declara que este dispositivo cumple con los requerimientos esenciales y demás 
disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU.
El texto completo de la declaración de cumplimiento de leyes de la Unión Europea y la información más reciente sobre accesorios y 
software están disponibles en la siguiente dirección de Internet: https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Requerimientos sobre exposición a la radiofrecuencia
El dispositivo es un radiotransmisor y radiorreceptor de baja potencia. Según lo recomendado por las directrices internacionales, el 
dispositivo se ha diseñado para que cumpla con los límites establecidos por el mercado donde se comercializa.
Acceda a Ajustes > Acerca de > Información sobre normas (Settings > About > Regulatory information) en el dispositivo para 
acceder a la pantalla de la etiqueta electrónica.
Cumplimiento México: (Esta sección solo aplica para México)
La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause 
interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su 
operación no deseada.
Para información de la certificatión de IFT, visite https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Русский
Перед использованием устройства посетите веб-сайт https://consumer.huawei.com/ru/support/ в поисковой строке введите 
название устройства и загрузите для него последнюю версию документа Краткое руководство пользователя.
Загрузка приложения Huawei Health
Чтобы загрузить и установить приложение Huawei Health, отсканируйте QR-код справа или выполните поиск приложения 
Huawei Health в магазине приложений AppGallery или других магазинах приложений.
Безопасная эксплуатация
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• Температура эксплуатации устройства: от -10°C до +45°C. 
• Некоторые беспроводные устройства могут оказывать негативное влияние на работу кардиостимуляторов и слуховых 

аппаратов. За более подробной информацией обращайтесь к вашему оператору.
• Согласно рекомендациям производителей кардиостимуляторов, во избежание помех минимальное расстояние между 

беспроводным устройством и кардиостимулятором должно составлять 15 см. При использовании кардиостимулятора 
держите устройство с противоположной от кардиостимулятора стороны и не носите устройство в нагрудном кармане.

• Соблюдайте местные законы и правила во время эксплуатации устройства. Во избежание ДТП не используйте 
беспроводное устройство во время вождения.

• Не допускайте чрезмерного перегрева устройства и аккумуляторной батареи и попадания на них прямых солнечных 
лучей. Не размещайте устройство и аккумуляторную батарею вблизи источников тепла, например рядом с микроволновой 
печью, духовым шкафом или радиатором. Не разбирайте, не модифицируйте, не роняйте и не сжимайте устройство. Не 
вставляйте в него посторонние предметы, не погружайте его в жидкости, не применяйте к нему чрезмерное давление, в 
противном случае может произойти утечка тока, перегрев, возгорание и даже взрыв.

• Во избежание повреждения компонентов или внутренних схем устройства не используйте устройство в пыльной, дымной, 
влажной или грязной среде или рядом с предметами, генерирующими магнитные поля.

• Нельзя использовать устройство в местах хранения горючих и взрывчатых материалов (например, на заправочных 
станциях, топливных хранилищах или химических предприятиях) или хранить и транспортировать устройство вместе с 
взрывчатыми материалами. Использование устройства в указанных условиях повышает риск взрыва или возгорания.

• Рекомендуется, чтобы дети использовали устройство только под присмотром взрослых.
• По вопросу безопасного взаимодействия данного устройства с медицинским оборудованием обратитесь к вашему 

лечащему врачу или производителю оборудования.
• Убедитесь, что адаптер питания соответствует требованиям Приложения Q стандарта IEC/EN 62368-1, прошел испытания 

и одобрен в соответствии с национальными или местными стандартами.
• Этот продукт разработан не как медицинское устройство, не предназначен для диагностики, мониторинга, лечения или 

предотвращения заболеваний. Все данные и результаты измерений могут быть использованы только для справки.Если 
во время ношения устройства вы ощущаете дискомфорт на коже, снимите его и обратитесь к врачу.

• Перед использованием устройства внимательно прочтите инструкции по технике безопасности и надлежащей утилизации 
вашего устройства.

• На устройстве установлена встроенная несъемная аккумуляторная батарея. Не пытайтесь ее извлечь самостоятельно, 
иначе вы можете повредить устройство.

• Во время зарядки устройство должно быть подключено к ближайшей штепсельной розетке и к нему должен быть 
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обеспечен беспрепятственный доступ.
Инструкции по утилизации

Этот символ на устройстве, батарее, инструкции или упаковке означает, что само устройство и его батарея по 
истечении срока службы должны быть утилизированны в специальных пунктах приема, учрежденных городской 
администрацией. Так будут соблюдены правила утилизации электронных и электрических устройств, а также 
принципы бережного отношения к ресурсам и защиты здоровья человека и окружающей среды. Для получения 
более подробной информации обращайтесь в местную городскую администрацию, службу уничтожения бытовых 
отходов или магазин розничной торговли, в котором было приобретено устройство, либо посетите веб-сайт

 https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.
Декларация соответствия ЕС
Настоящим компания Huawei Device Co., Ltd. заявляет, что устройство отвечает основным требованиям и прочим 
положениям директивы 2014/53/EU.
Полный текст декларации соответствия и актуальную информацию об аксессуарах и программном обеспечении можно 
посмотреть на веб-сайте: https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Радиочастотное излучение
Данное устройство является приемопередатчиком радиосигналов малой мощности. Согласно рекомендациям 
международных директив, данное устройство сконструировано в соответствии с ограничениями, установленными 
требованиями рынка реализации устройства.
Чтобы посмотреть информацию об электронной маркировке, выберите Настройки > Сведения > Правовая информация 
(Settings > About > Regulatory information).
Соответствует ТР ТС
ТР ТС 020/2011 «Электромагнитная совместимость технических средств» 
Назначение
Умный браслет HUAWEI модель LEA-B19 —  носимое устройство, которое подключается к мобильному телефону через 
Bluetooth и поддерживает обмен данными.
Характеристики и параметры  
Размер: 44.35 мм x 26 мм x 9.99 мм 
Материал: Прочные полимерные материалы передняя/задняя панель 
Ремешок: ширина: 16 мм, обхват запястья: 130–210 мм 
Разрешение экрана: 194 x 368 пикселей
Емкость аккумулятора: 180 мА*ч
Изготовитель, адрес
Хуавэй Девайс Ко., Лтд. КНР, 523808, г. Дунгуань,Гуандун, Административное здание №2.
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(Huawei Device Company Limited, Administration Building No.2, Xincheng Road, Songshan Lake Zone, Dongguan, Guangdong, 
523808, Китай)
Тел.: +86-755-28780808
Наименование и местонахождение уполномоченного изготовителем лица (импортера — если партия)
в соответствии с требованиями технических регламентов Таможенного союза
ООО «Техкомпания Хуавэй», Российская Федерация, 121614, г. Москва, ул. Крылатская, д. 17, корп. 2, ОГРН 1027739023212.
Информация для связи
CISSupport@huawei.com
+7 (495) 234-0686
Импортер в РБ
СООО «Мобильные ТелеСистемы», пр-т Независимости, 95-4, г.
Минск, 220012 Республика Беларусь
Унитарное предприятие «А1», 220030, Республика Беларусь, г.
Минск, ул. Интернациональная, 36-2.
ООО «ТрайдексБелПлюс», 223016, Минский район
Новодворский с/с 33/1-8 ком.64, район д.Большое Стиклево
Импортер в РК 
ТОО «Хуавей Текнолоджиз Казахстан» 050059, проспект Достык 210, Бизнес центр “Grand Koktem”, блок 1, 11-ый этаж, 
Бостандыкский район, г. Алматы, Республика Казахстан. Единая служба поддержки Huawei: 6530
Комплектация
Умный браслет - 1 шт, Зарядное устройство (включая зарядный кабель) - 1 шт,  Краткое руководство пользователя и 
инструкция по технике безопасности - 1 шт,  гарантийный талон - 1 шт.

                                                               Сделано в Китае

Қазақ тілі 
Құрылғыны пайдалану алдында https://consumer.huawei.com/kz/support/ веб-сайтына кіріп, соңғы «Қысқаша нұсқаулық» 
құжатын жүктеп алу және қарап шығу үшін іздеу ұяшығына маркетинг атын енгізіңіз.
Құрылғыңызды реттеу
«Huawei Health» қолданбасын пайдаланып құрылғыны телефонмен жұптастырыңыз. 1-бетте QR кодын сканерлеңіз немесе 
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«Huawei Health»  қолданбасын жүктеп алу үшін AppGallery ішінен немесе Consumer.huawei.com сайтында «Huawei Health» 
деп іздеңіз. «Huawei Health» қолданбасында құрылғыңызды қосып, жұптастыруды аяқтау үшін экрандағы нұсқауларды 
орындаңыз.
Пайдалану және қауіпсіздік
• Қолайлы температура ауқымы: -10°C - +45°C.
• Кейбір сымсыз құрылғылар есту құралдарының немесе кардиостимулятордың өнімділігіне әсер етуі мүмкін. Қосымша 

ақпарат алу үшін қызмет жеткізушіге хабарласыңыз.
• Кардиостимуляторға кедергі келтіру ықтималын болдырмау үшін кардиостимулятор өндірушілер құрылғы мен 

кардиостимулятор арасында ең аз 15 см қашықтық сақталуын ұсынады. Егер кардиостимулятор пайдаланылса, 
құрылғыны кардиостимулятордың қарама-қарсы жағында ұстаңыз және құрылғыны алдыңғы қалтаңызда тасымаңыз.

• Құрылғыны пайдаланған кезде жергілікті заңдар мен ережелерді сақтаңыз. Апаттар қаупін азайту үшін көлік жүргізу 
барысында сымсыз құрылғыңызды пайдаланбаңыз.

• Құрылғыны және батареяны қатты ыстық көзінен және тікелей күн сәулесінен алыс сақтаңыз. Оларды микротолқынды 
пештер, пештер немесе радиаторлар сияқты жылыту құрылғыларының үстіне немесе ішіне қоймаңыз. Оны бөлшектеуге, 
өзгертуге, лақтыруға немесе қысуға болмайды. Оған бөгде заттарды салуға, оны сұйықтықтарға батыруға не оған сыртқы 
күш немесе қысым салуға болмайды, себебі бұл оның ағуына, қызып кетуіне, тұтануына немесе тіпті жарылуына себеп 
болуы мүмкін.

• Құрылғының бөліктеріне немесе ішкі схемаларын зақымдап алмау үшін оны шаң, түтін, дымқыл немесе лас орталарда 
немесе магниттік өрістердің жанында пайдаланбаңыз.

• Құрылғыны жанғыш немесе жарылғыш заттар сақталған жерде (мысалы: жанармай құю бекеті, мұнай базасы немесе 
химиялық зауыт) пайдаланбаңыз, сақтамаңыз немесе тасымалдамаңыз. Құрылғыны осы орталарда пайдалану жарылыс 
немесе өрт қаупін арттырады.

• Балалар осы өнімді пайдаланса немесе оған тисе, ересектің бақылауы ұсынылады.
• Құрылғы жұмысы медициналық құрылғы жұмысына кедергі келтіретінін анықтау үшін дәрігерге және құрылғы өндірушісіне 

хабарласыңыз.
• Қуат адаптері IEC/EN 62368-1 стандартарының Q қосымшасына сәйкес екеніне және ұлттық немесе жергілікті 

стандарттарға сәйкес сыналғанына және мақұлданғанына көз жеткізіңіз.
• Бұл өнім медициналық құрылғы болуға арналмаған және аурурды анықтауға, емдеуге, жеңілдетуге немесе алдын алуға 

арналмаған. Барлық деректер мен өлшемдерді тек жеке анықтама ретінде пайдалану керек.Құрылғыны таққан кезде тері 
ыңғайсыздығы сезілсе, оны шешіп, дәрігерге хабарласыңыз.

• Құрылғыны қауіпсіз және дұрыс пайдалануды қамтамасыз ету және дұрыс жою әдісін үйрену үшін құрылғыны 
пайдаланудан бұрын барлық қауіпсіздік туралы ақпаратты мұқият оқыңыз.
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• Құрылғыда бекітілген, алынбайтын батарея болса, батареяны алуға әрекет етпеңіз, әйтпесе, құрылғы зақымдалуы мүмкін.
• Құрылғыны зарядтаған кезде қуат адаптері құрылғылардың жанындағы розеткаға қосылғанына және қол оңай жететініне 

көз жеткізіңіз.
Жою және қайта өңдеу туралы ақпарат

Өнімдегі, батареядағы, оқулықтағы немесе бумадағы таңба өнімдер мен батареяларды қызмет мерзімі соңында 
жергілікті органдар көрсеткен бөлек қоқыс жинау нүктелеріне апару керектігін білдіреді. Бұл таңба EEE қоқысын 
құнды материалдарды сақтайтын және адам денсаулығы мен қоршаған ортаны қорғайтын жолмен өңделуін және 
қайта өңделуін қамтамасыз етеді. Қосымша ақпарат алу үшін жергілікті әкімшілікке, сатушыға немесе тұрмыстық 
қоқысты жою қызметіне хабарласыңыз немесе https://consumer.huawei.com/en/ веб-сайтына кіріңіз.

ЕО нормативтік сәйкестігі
Осы құжат арқылы Huawei Device Co., Ltd. компаниясы бұл құрылғының 2014/53/EU директивасының негізгі талаптары мен 
басқа да тиісті ережелеріне сәйкес келетінін мәлімдейді.
ЕО сәйкестік декларациясының толық мәтіні және керек-жарақтар мен бағдарламалық құрал туралы соңғы ақпарат мына 
интернет мекенжайында қолжетімді: https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
РЖ әсері талаптары
Құрылғыңыз қуаты аз радио таратқыш және қабылдағыш болып табылады. Халықаралық нұсқаулардың ұсыныстары 
бойынша құрылғы сатылатын нарықпен орнатылған лимиттерге сәйкес болып жасалады.
Электрондық белгі экранын көру үшін құрылғыда Параметрлер > Туралы > Нормативтік ақпарат (Settings > About > 
Regulatory information) тармағына өтіңіз.
Импортер  
ЖШС «Хуавей Текнолоджиз Казахстан» 050059, Достық даңғылы 210, Бизнес центр “Grand Koktem”, 1-ші блок, 11-ші этаж, 
Бостандық ауданы, Алматы қ., Қазақстан Республикасы.Huawei бірыңғай көмек көрсету қызметі: 6530
Bahasa Indonesia
Sebelum menggunakan perangkat, kunjungi https://consumer.huawei.com/id/support/ dan masukkan nama pemasaran yang ada di 
kotak pencarian untuk meninjau dan mengunduh Panduan Memulai Cepat terbaru.
Menyiapkan Perangkat Anda
Sandingkan perangkat tersebut dengan ponsel Anda menggunakan aplikasi Huawei Health. Pindai kode QR di halaman 1 atau cari 
"Huawei Health" di AppGallery atau di Consumer.huawei.com untuk mengunduh aplikasi Huawei Health. Tambahkan perangkat 
Anda di aplikasi Huawei Health , dan ikuti perintah pada layar untuk menyelesaikan penyandingan.
Operasi dan keselamatan
• Suhu yang ideal adalah -10°C hingga +45°C. 
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• Jauhkan perangkat dan baterai dari sumber panas berlebihan dan sinar matahari langsung. Jangan letakkan perangkat dan 
baterai di atas atau di dalam perangkat pemanas, seperti oven microwave, kompor, atau radiator. Jangan membongkar, 
memodifikasi, melempar, atau meremasnya. Jangan memasukkan benda asing ke dalamnya, merendamnya dalam cairan, 
atau memaparkannya pada kekuatan atau tekanan eksternal, karena hal ini dapat menyebabkan kebocoran, panas berlebihan, 
terbakar, atau bahkan meledak.

• Perangkat ini memiliki baterai terintegrasi yang tidak dapat dilepaskan, jangan mencoba melepaskan baterai, jika Anda 
melepaskannya, perangkat dapat menjadi rusak.

• Ketika mengisi daya perangkat, pastikan adaptor daya ditancapkan ke soket yang ada di dekat perangkat dan mudah diakses.
• Berkonsultasilah dengan dokter Anda dan produsen perangkat untuk menentukan apakah pengoperasian perangkat Anda dapat 

mengganggu pengoperasian perangkat medis Anda.
• Produk ini tidak dirancang untuk menjadi perangkat medis, dan tidak dimaksudkan untuk mendiagnosis, mengobati, 

menyembuhkan, atau mencegah penyakit. Semua data dan pengukuran harus digunakan untuk referensi pribadi saja. Jika Anda 
mengalami rasa tidak nyaman di kulit ketika memakai perangkat, lepaskan perangkat dan periksakan ke dokter.

• Produsen alat pacu jantung merekomendasikan jarak minimum sejauh 15 cm yang harus dijaga antara perangkat dan alat pacu 
jantung untuk mencegah gangguan potensial dengan alat pacu jantung tersebut. Jika menggunakan alat pacu jantung, pegang 
perangkat di sisi yang berlawanan dengan letak alat pacu jantung tersebut dan jangan membawa perangkat Anda di saku depan.

• Pastikan bahwa adaptor daya memenuhi persyaratan dari Lampiran Q IEC/EN 62368-1 serta telah diuji dan disetujui sesuai 
dengan standar nasional atau lokal.

Informasi mengenai pembuangan dan daur ulang
Simbol di produk, baterai, literatur, atau kemasan berarti bahwa produk dan baterai tersebut harus dibawa ke titik 
pengumpulan limbah terpisah yang ditentukan oleh otoritas setempat bila sudah mencapai batas akhir pemakaiannya. Ini 
akan memastikan limbah peralatan listrik dan elektronik (EEE) didaur ulang dan diperlakukan dengan cara yang menjaga 
kelestarian bahan berharga dan melindungi kesehatan manusia dan lingkungan. Untuk informasi lainnya, hubungi otoritas, 
peritel, atau layanan pembuangan limbah rumah tangga setempat atau kunjungi situs web 
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Kesesuaian terhadap peraturan di Uni Eropa
Dengan ini, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. menyatakan bahwa perangkat ini memenuhi persyaratan esensial dan ketentuan lain yang 
relevan dari Pedoman 2014/53/EU.
Teks lengkap deklarasi konformitas Uni Eropa dan informasi terakhir tentang aksesori & perangkat lunak tersedia di alamat internet 
berikut:https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Persyaratan paparan RF
Perangkat Anda merupakan pemancar dan penerima gelombang radio daya rendah. Sesuai dengan rekomendasi dari pedoman 
internasional, perangkat didesain untuk mematuhi batas yang ditetapkan oleh pasar tempat perangkat tersebut akan digunakan.
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Buka Pengaturan > Tentang > Informasi Regulatori (Settings > About > Regulatory information) di perangkat tersebut untuk 
melihat layar E-label.
한국어
장치를 사용하기 전에 https://consumer.huawei.com/kr/support 를 방문하고 검색창에 마케팅 이름을 입력하여 최신 빠른 시작 가이드를 
검토하고 다운로드하십시오 .
장치 설정하기
Huawei Health 앱을 사용하여 장치를 휴대폰과 페어링합니다 . 1 페이지의 QR 코드를 스캔하거나 AppGallery 또는 Consumer.huawei.
com 에서 "Huawei Health" 를 검색하여 Huawei Health 앱을 다운로드합니다 . Huawei Health 앱에 장치를 추가하고 화면 지침에 따라 페
어링을 완료합니다 .
작동 및 안전
• 이상적인 온도는 -10°C~+45° C 입니다 . 
• 장치 및 배터리는 과도한 열기 및 직사광선을 피하여 보관하십시오 . 장치 및 배터리를 전자레인지 , 난로 또는 라디에이터 같은 가열 장

치 위나 안에 두지 마십시오 . 장치를 분해 또는 개조하거나 던지거나 세게 쥐지 마십시오 . 장치 안에 이물질을 삽입하거나 액체에 담그
거나 외부 힘 또는 압력에 노출하지 마십시오 . 누수 , 과열 , 화재 또는 폭발이 발생할 수 있습니다 .

• 장치에 제거할 수 없는 내장 배터리가 있는 경우에는 배터리를 제거하려고 시도하지 마십시오 . 장치가 손상될 수 있습니다 .
• 장치를 충전할 때는 쉽게 손에 닿도록 전원 어댑터를 장치 주변의 소켓에 연결하십시오 .
• 의사 및 의료 기기 제조업체에 문의하여 장치의 작동이 의료 기기의 작동에 간섭을 일으킬 수 있는지 확인하십시오 .
• 제품은 의료 기기로 설계되지 않았으며 , 질병을 진단 , 치료 , 처치 또는 예방하기 위한 용도로 제작되지 않았습니다 . 모든 데이터 및 측

정값은 단순 개인 참조용으로만 사용해야 합니다 . 장치 착용 중 피부 자극이 발생하면 사용을 중단하고 의사와 상담하십시오 .
• 심박 조율기 제조업체의 권장 사항에 따르면 무선 장치와 심박 조율기 사이의 거리를 15cm 이상으로 유지해야 심박 조율기에 영향을 미

치는 잠재적인 전파 간섭을 방지할 수 있습니다 . 심박 조율기를 사용할 경우 장치는 심박 조율기의 측면에서 들고 장치를 앞주머니에 넣
지 마십시오 .

• 전원 어댑터가 IEC/EN 62368-1 의 부록 Q 에 명시된 요건을 충족하고 해당 국가 또는 지역의 기준에 따라 검사를 거쳐 승인되었는지 
확인하십시오 .

폐기 및 재활용 정보
제품 , 배터리 , 설명서 또는 포장에 있는 기호는 수명이 다한 제품 및 배터리를 관할 당국이 지정한 별도의 폐기물 수거 지점에서 처리
해야 함을 의미합니다 . 이러한 방법으로 EEE 폐기물은 귀중한 원료를 보존하고 인체 건강과 환경을 보호하는 방식으로 재활용되어 
처리될 수 있습니다 . 자세한 정보는 관할 당국 , 매장 또는 가정 폐기물 처리 수거업체에 문의하거나 웹사이트
(https://consumer.huawei.com/en/) 를 방문하십시오 .

EU 규정 준수
Huawei Device Co., Ltd. 는 이 장치가 Directive 2014/53/EU 의 필수 요구사항 및 기 타 관련 조항을 준수함을 고지합니다 .
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EU 적합성 선언의 전문 , 액세서리 및 소프트웨어에 대한 최신 정보는 다음 인터넷 주소 (https://consumer.huawei.com/certification) 에서 
확인할 수 있습니다 .
RF 노출 요구사항
이 장치는 저전력 무선 전파 송신기 및 수신기입니다 . 이 장치는 국제 지침의 권장에 따라 장치가 출시될 시장에서 설정한 한도를 준수하도록 설계
되었습니다 .
전자 레이블 화면을 보려면 장치에서 설정 > 정보 > 규제 정보 (Settings > About > Regulatory information) 로 이동합니다 .

日本語
本製品を使用する前に、 https://consumer.huawei.com/jp/support/ にアクセスして検索ボックスに製品名を入力することで、 最新のク
イックスタートガイド（詳細版）を確認してダウンロードしてください。
デバイスの設定
Huawei Health アプリを使用してデバイスをスマートフォンとペアリングします。  Huawei Health アプリをダウンロードするには、 ページ 1
の QR コードを読み取るか、  AppGallery または Consumer.huawei.com で「Huawei Health」を検索します。  Huawei Health アプリで
デバイスを追加し、画面上の指示に従ってペアリングを完了します。
操作と安全性
• 動作温度範囲は -10°C ～ +45℃ です。
• 本製品はバッテリーを内蔵しています。高温および直射日光を避けて保管してください。電子レンジ、ストーブまたはラジエー

タなど電熱装置のそばに置かないでください。本製品を分解、改造したり、投げたり押しつぶしたりしないでください。本製品
に異物を挿入したり、液体に浸したり、外力や圧力を加えたりしないでください。本製品が液漏れしたり、過熱したり、発火し
たり、爆発したりするおそれがあります。

• 本製品に搭載されている電池は内蔵型のため、取り外すことができません。無理に取り外すと、電池が発煙、発火する可能性が
あり大変危険です。また本製品が損傷する可能性があり、その場合、保証修理を受けられなくなる可能性があります。

• 本製品を充電するときは、充電器が本製品近くのコンセントに差し込まれていて、手の届くところにあることを確認してください。
• 本製品の使用が利用中の医療機器に干渉するかどうかについては、医療機器メーカーにお問い合わせください。
• 本製品は医療機器として設計されたものではなく、病気などの診断、治療、治癒、予防を目的としたものではありません。すべ

てのデータおよび測定値は、  個人での参考としてのみ使用してください。  本製品に触れているときに肌に不快感や異常を覚えた場合は、 
使用をやめ、医師に相談してください。

R-C-HZY-LEA-B19
전자적 표시를 사용하는 제품입니다
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• ペースメーカーの製造企業では、ペースメーカーとの干渉を回避するために、本製品を使用するときはペースメーカーから
15cm 以上離すことを推奨しています。ペースメーカーを使用する場合、本製品をペースメーカーの反対側で携行し、胸のポケ
ットに入れて持ち歩かないでください。

• 電源アダプタが IEC/EN 62368-1 の附属書 Q の要件に適合し、国や地域の基準に従って試験され、承認されていることを確認し
てください。

各箇所の材質
外装ケース（ディスプレイ面）：ガラス (Glass)
外装ケース横面：ポリアミド繊維 + グラスファイバー (PA+GF)
外装ケース背面：ポリアミド繊維 + グラスファイバー (PA+GF)
ボタン：ポリアミド繊維 + グラスファイバー (PA+GF)
バンドストラップ：シリコーン
心拍センサー部：ポリアミド繊維 (PA)
バックル：POM
つく棒：POM
遊革：シリコーン
充電ポート端子：ステンレス (SUS316L)
処分およびリサイクルに関する情報

本製品、印刷物、パッケージに表示されたこの記号は、使用済みの製品とバッテリーを、各自治体によって指定された
分別ごみ収集場所に出す必要があることを示しています。正しく廃棄することにより、電気電子機器（EEE）廃棄物は
価値の高い物質を残したままリサイクルと処理が行われ、人体の健康と環境を保護します。詳細については、各自治体、
販売店、家庭用のごみ処理業者に問い合わせてください。

EU 規制適合
Huawei Device Co., Ltd. は、本製品が指令 2014/53/EU の基本的要件およびその他の関連規定に適合していることをここに宣言し
ます。
EU 適合宣言の全文、付属品とソフトウェアに関する最新情報は、以下のウェブサイトを参照してください。
https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
高周波被曝要件：
本製品は、低出力の無線送受信機です。国際的ガイドラインで推奨されるように、本製品は販売対象の市場によって規定された制限に準拠
するように設計されています。。
技術基準適合情報
電子銘板画面を確認するには、端末で [ 設定 ] > [ デバイス情報 ] > [ 規制情報 ] (Settings > About > Regulatory information) に移
動してください。
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Tiếng Việt
Trước khi sử dụng, truy cập https://consumer.huawei.com/vn/support/ và nhập tên tiếp thị vào ô tìm kiếm để xem và tải xuống 
Hướng dẫn sử dụng nhanh mới nhất.
Thiết lập thiết bị của bạn
Ghép cặp thiết bị với điện thoại của bạn bằng cách sử dụng ứng dụng Huawei Health. Vui lòng quét mã QR trên trang 1 hoặc tìm 
kiếm "Huawei Health" trong AppGallery hoặc tại Consumer.huawei.com để tải xuống ứng dụng Huawei Health.Thêm thiết bị của 
bạn trong ứng dụng Huawei Health , rồi làm theo chỉ dẫn trên màn hình để hoàn tất việc ghép cặp.
Vận hành và an toàn
• Nhiệt độ lý tưởng là từ -10°C đến +45°C.
• Giữ thiết bị và pin tránh xa nguồn nhiệt cao và ánh nắng trực tiếp. Không đặt các thứ đó trên hoặc bên trong thiết bị sinh nhiệt 

như lò vi sóng, bếp lò hay lò sưởi. Không tháo, sửa, ném hoặc đè ép pin. Không gắn ngoại vật vào pin, nhúng pin vào chất lỏng, 
hay dùng lực hoặc áp lực bên ngoài lên pin bởi vì như vậy có thể khiến pin bị rò rỉ, nóng lên, bắt lửa hoặc thậm chí là phát nổ.

• Thiết bị sử dụng pin gắn sẵn, không thể thay thế, đừng cố tháo pin, nếu không thiết bị có thể bị hỏng.
• Đối với thiết bị có thể cắm vào ổ cắm, ổ cắm phải được lắp gần thiết bị và có thể dễ dàng tiếp cận.
• Vui lòng tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ và nhà sản xuất thiết bị để xác định xem hoạt động của thiết bị có thể ảnh hưởng tới hoạt động 

của thiết bị y tế hay không.
• Sản phẩm này không được thiết kế để làm thiết bị y tế và không nhằm mục đích chẩn đoán, điều trị, chữa bệnh hoặc ngăn ngừa 

bất kỳ loại bệnh nào. Tất cả dữ liệu và kết quả đo lường chỉ được sử dụng cho mục đích tham khảo cá nhân. Nếu bạn thấy khó 
chịu ở da khi đang đeo thiết bị, hãy tháo thiết bị ra và xin bác sĩ tư vấn. 

• Các nhà sản xuất thiết bị điều hòa nhịp tim khuyến cáo rằng bạn nên duy trì khoảng cách tối thiểu 15 cm giữa thiết bị này và máy 
điều hòa nhịp tim để tránh hiện tượng nhiễu có thể xảy ra. Nếu sử dụng máy tạo nhịp tim, hãy giữ Thiết bị ở phía đối diện với 
máy điều hòa nhịp tim và không mang thiết bị trong túi trước của bạn.

• Đảm bảo rằng bộ đổi nguồn đáp ứng các yêu cầu trong Phụ lục Q của IEC/EN 62368-1 cũng như được thử nghiệm và phê duyệt 
theo các tiêu chuẩn của địa phương hoặc quốc gia.

Thông tin về việc thải bỏ và tái chế

Biểu tượng trên sản phẩm, pin, tài liệu hoặc bao bì có nghĩa là nên mang sản phẩm và pin đến các điểm tập kết rác thải 
riêng biệt theo quy định của chính quyền địa phương sau khi hết tuổi thọ sử dụng. Như vậy sẽ đảm bảo rác thải EEE 
được tái chế và xử lý bảo tồn các vật liệu có giá trị và bảo vệ sức khỏe con người và môi trường. Để biết thêm thông tin, 
vui lòng liên hệ với các cơ quan chức năng, cửa hàng bán lẻ hay dịch vụ xử lý rác thải sinh hoạt ở địa phương hoặc truy 
cập trang web https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.
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Tuân thủ Quy định của Liên minh Châu Âu (EU)
Qua đây, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. tuyên bố rằng thiết bị này tuân thủ các yêu cầu thiết yếu và các quy định liên quan khác trong Chỉ thị 
2014/53/EU.
Toàn văn tuyên bố tuân thủ quy định của EU và thông tin mới nhất về phụ kiện và phần mềm được cung cấp tại địa chỉ internet sau 
đây:https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Yêu cầu về tiếp xúc RF
Thiết bị của bạn là thiết bị thu và phát sóng vô tuyến công suất thấp. Theo khuyến nghị của các nguyên tắc quốc tế, thiết bị được 
thiết kế để tuân thủ các giới hạn do thị trường phân phối sản phẩm thiết lập.
Hãy vào Cài đặt > Giới thiệu > Thông tin về các quy định (Settings > About > Regulatory information) trên thiết bị để xem 
màn hình nhãn E.

ไทย

ก่อนใช้อุปกรณ์น้ี ให้เยีย่มชม https://consumer.huawei.com/th/support/ และกรอกชื่อทางการตลาดในกล่องการค้นหาเพื่อตรวจสอบและ
ดาวน์โหลดคู่มือเริม่ต้นใช้งานด่วนล่าสุด

ตัง้ค่าอุปกรณ์ของคุณ

จับคู่อุปกรณ์กับโทรศัพท์ของคุณโดยใช้แอป Huawei Health โปรดสแกนรหัส QR ในหน้า 1 หรือค้นหา "Huawei Health" ใน AppGallery หรือ
ที ่Consumer.huawei.com เพื่อดาวน์โหลดแอป Huawei Health เพิม่อุปกรณ์ของคุณในแอป Huawei Health และท�าตามค�าแนะน�าบนหน้า
จอเพื่อจับคู่ให้เสร็จส้ิน

การใช้งานและความปลอดภัย

•	 อุณหภูมิที่เหมาะคือ -10°C ถึง +45°C
•	 เก็บอุปกรณ์และแบตเตอรีใ่ห้ห่างจากสถานที่ที่ร้อนเกินไปหรือถูกแสงแดดโดยตรง อย่าวางอุปกรณ์และแบตเตอรี่บนหรือในอุปกรณ์ท�าความ

ร้อน เช่น เตาไมโครเวฟ เตาไฟ หรือเรดิเอเตอร์ อย่าถอดแยกชิ้นส่วน ดัดแปลง โยน หรือบีบอัด อย่าใส่วัตถุแปลกปลอมเข้าไป จุ่มลงใน
ของเหลวต่าง ๆ หรือสัมผัสกับแรงหรือแรงดันจากภายนอก เน่ืองจากอาจท�าให้แบตเตอรี่รั่ว ร้อนจัด ลุกไหม้ หรือระเบิดได้

•	 อุปกรณ์น้ีมีแบตเตอรีใ่นตัวและแบตเตอรีท่ีถ่อดออกได้ โปรดอย่าถอดแบตเตอรีอ่อก มิฉะน้ันอาจท�าให้ เกิดแบตเตอรีร่ั่วไหล
•	 ส�าหรับอุปกรณ์ที่เสียบปลั๊กได้ ควรติดตั้งเต้ารับไวใ้กล้กับอุปกรณ์ และควรเข้าใช้งานได้ง่าย
•	 ผู้ผลิตเครื่องกระตุ้นหัวใจแนะน�าว่าอุปกรณ์จะต้องอยู่ห่างจากเครื่องกระตุ้นหัวใจอย่างน้อยที่สุด 15 เซนติเมตรเพื่อป้องกันสัญญาณรบกวนที่

อาจเกิดขึ้นกับเครื่องกระตุ้นหัวใจ หากคุณก�าลังใช้เครื่องกระตุ้นหัวใจ ให้ถืออุปกรณใ์นด้านตรงข้ามกับเครื่องกระตุ้นหัวใจ และห้ามพก
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อุปกรณไ์วใ้นกระเป๋าเส้ือด้านหน้า 
•	 โปรดปรึกษาแพทย์และผู้ผลิตอุปกรณ์ของคุณเพื่อตรวจสอบว่าการท�างานของอุปกรณ์ของคุณอาจรบกวนการท�างานของอุปกรณ์ทางการ

แพทย์ของคุณหรือไม่
•	 ผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีไมไ่ด้รับการออกแบบมาเพื่อให้เป็นอุปกรณ์ทางการแพทย์ และไมไ่ด้มีจุดประสงคใ์นการวินิจฉัย รักษา บ�าบัด หรือป้องกันโรคใด ๆ 

ข้อมูลและการตรวจวัดทั้งหมดควรน�าไปใช้เพื่อเป็นข้อมูลอ้างอิงส่วนบุคคลเท่าน้ัน หากคุณรู้สึกไม่สบายผิวหนังเมื่อสวมอุปกรณ์ ให้ถอดออก
และปรึกษาแพทย์

•	 ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าอะแดปเตอรไ์ฟฟ้าตรงตามข้อก�าหนดของภาคผนวก Q ของ IEC/EN 62368-1 และได้รับการทดสอบและรับรอง ตาม
มาตรฐานระดับประเทศหรือท้องถิ่นแล้ว

ข้อมูลการก�าจัดและการรไีซเคิล
สัญลักษณ์บนผลิตภัณฑ์ แบตเตอรี ่เอกสารประกอบหรือบรรจุภัณฑ์หมายความว่าควรน�าผลิตภัณฑ์และแบตเตอรีไ่ปทิ้งที่จุดเก็บ
รวบรวมขยะที่มีการแยกประเภทขยะที่ก�าหนดโดยหน่วยงานท้องถิ่นเมื่อหมดอายุการใช้งาน การท�าเช่นน้ีจะช่วยให้มั่นใจว่าขยะ 
EEE จะได้รับการรไีซเคิลและด�าเนินการในลักษณะที่เป็นการอนุรักษ์วัสดุที่มีค่า และปกป้องสุขภาพของมนุษย์และส่ิงแวดล้อม 
ส�าหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม โปรดติดต่อหน่วยงานท้องถิ่นของคุณ ร้านค้าปลีก หรือหน่วยบริการก�าจัดขยะในครัวเรือน หรือเยี่ยมชม

เว็บไซต์ https://consumer.huawei.com/en/

การปฏิบัติตามกฎระเบียบของสหภาพยโุรป
ด้วยเหตุน้ี บริษัท Huawei Device Co., Ltd. จ�ากัด ขอแจ้งว่าอุปกรณ์น้ี เป็นไปตามข้อก�าหนดทีจ่�าเป็นและบทบัญญัติอื่นๆ ที่เกี่ยวข้องของ 
Directive 2014/53/EU
สามารถดขู้อความฉบับเต็มของค�าประกาศเกี่ยวกับการปฏิบัติตามระเบียบของสหภาพยโุรป และข้อมลูล่าสุดเกี่ยวกับอุปกรณ์เสริมและซอฟต์แวรไ์ด้
ตามที่อยู่อินเทอร์เน็ตต่อไปน้ี:https://consumer.huawei.com/certification
ความต้องการรับแสง RF
อุปกรณ์ของคุณเป็นเครื่องรับและเครื่องส่งคลื่นวิทยุทีใ่ช้พลังงานต�่า ตามทีแ่นะน�าโดยหลักเกณฑ์ระหว่างประเทศ อุปกรณ์ได้รับการออกแบบมาให้
สอดคล้องกับข้อจ�ากัดของตลาดทีอุ่ปกรณ์น้ันจะวางจ�าหน่าย
โปรดไปที ่การตัง้ค่า > เกีย่วกับ > ข้อมูลเกีย่วกับข้อบังคับ (Settings > About > Regulatory information) บนอุปกรณ์เพื่อดูหน้าจอ 
E-label
ართული
სწრაფი სახელმძღვანელოს უახლესი ვერსიის გასაცნობად და ჩამოსატვირთად, მოწყობილობის გამოყენებამდე ეწვიეთ 
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გვერდს https://consumer.huawei.com/ka/support/ და შეიყვანეთ სავაჭრო დასახელება საძიებო ველში.
თქვენი მოწყობილობის დაყენება
დააწყვილეთ მოწყობილობა ტელეფონთან Huawei Health აპის გამოყენებით. Huawei Health აპის ჩამოსატვირთად 
დაასკანირეთ გვერდი 1-ზე მოცემული QR კოდი ან მოიძიეთ „Huawei Health“ AppGallery-ში ან საიტზე: Consumer.huawei.
com. დაწყვილების დასასრულებლად დაამატეთ თქვენი მოწყობილობა Huawei Health აპში და მიჰყევით ეკრანზე 
მოცემულ მითითებებს.
მუშაობა და უსაფრთხოება
• იდეალური ტემპერატურული დიაპაზონია -10°C-დან +45°C-მდე.
• მოარიდეთ მოწყობილობა და კვების ელემენტი ჭარბი სითბოს წყაროს და მზის პირდაპირ სხივებს. ნუ დადებთ მათ 

ისეთ გამათბობელ მოწყობილობებზე, როგორიცაა მიკროტალღური ღუმელი, ქურა ან რადიატორი, ან მათ შიგნით. ნუ 
დაშლით, შეცვლით, დააგდებთ ან დააწვებით მას. ნუ ჩადებთ მასში უცხო საგნებს, ნუ ჩაძირავთ სითხეში, მოარიდეთ 
გარე ძალასა თუ ზეწოლას, რადგან ამან შესაძლოა გამოიწვიოს მისი გაჟონვა, გადახურება, ცეცხლის მოკიდება და 
აფეთქებაც კი.

• მოწყობილობას აქვს ჩაშენებული კვების ელემენტი, რომლის მოხსნაც შეუძლებელია. არ სცადოთ კვების ელემენტის 
ამოღება, წინააღმდეგ შემთხვევაში, მოწყობილობა შეიძლება დაზიანდეს. 

• მოწყობილობის დამუხტვისას დარწმუნდით, რომ კვების ადაპტერი მიერთებულია როზეტში თქვენს 
მოწყობილობებთან ახლოს და ადვილად ხელმისაწვდომია. 

• გთხოვთ, მიმართოთ თქვენს ექიმს და მოწყობილობის მწარმოებელს იმის დასადგენად, ხომ არ შეუშლის ხელს ეს 
მოწყობილობა თქვენი სამედიცინო მოწყობილობის მუშაობას.

• ეს პროდუქტი არ წარმოადგენს სამედიცინო დანიშნულების მოწყობილობას და არ არის განკუთვნილი დაავადების 
დიაგნოსტირების, მკურნალობის, მართვისა თუ პრევენციისთვის. ყველა მონაცემი და გაზომვის შედეგი 
გამოყენებული უნდა იქნეს მხოლოდ საინფორმაციო მიზნით. თუ მოწყობილობის ტარებისას კანზე დისკომფორტს 
იგრძნობთ, მოიხსენით იგი და მიმართეთ ექიმს. 

• კარდიოსტიმულატორების მწარმოებლები გირჩევენ, რომ მანძილი მოწყობილობასა და კარდიოსტიმულატორს შორის 
იყოს მინიმუმ 15 სმ, რათა მოხდეს კარდიოსტიმულატორის პოტენციური შეფერხების თავიდან აცილება. თუ 
კარდიოსტიმულატორს იყენებთ, იქონიეთ მოწყობილობა კარდიოსტიმულატორის საპირისპირო მხარეს და არ ატაროთ 
მოწყობილობა წინა ჯიბით. 
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• დარწმუნდით, რომ დენის გარდამქმნელი აკმაყოფილებს IEC/EN 62368-1-ის დანართი Q-ს მოთხოვნებს და 
შემოწმებული და დამტკიცებულია ეროვნული ან ადგილობრივი სტანდარტების შესაბამისად.

ინფორმაცია უტილიზაციისა და გადამუშავების შესახებ
სიმბოლო პროდუქტზე, კვების ელემენტზე, დოკუმენტაციასა თუ შეფუთვაზე მიუთითებს, რომ 
ექსპლუატაციის ვადის გასვლის შემდეგ პროდუქტებისა და კვების ელემენტების გადაყრა უნდა მოხდეს 
ადგილობრივი ორგანოების მიერ განსაზღვრულ, ნარჩენების შეგროვების ცალკე წერტილებში. ეს 
უზრუნველყოფს ელექტრო და ელექტრონული მოწყობილობის ნარჩენების იმგვარად უტილიზაციას და 
გადამუშავებას, რომ შენარჩუნებული იქნეს მნიშვნელოვანი მასალები და დაცული იქნეს გარემო და 

ადამიანის ჯანმრთელობა. დამატებითი ინფორმაციისთვის, გთხოვთ, დაუკავშირდეთ ადგილობრივ ორგანოებს, 
გამყიდველს ან საყოფაცხოვრებო ნარჩენების გატანის სამსახურს, ან ეწვიოთ ვებსაიტს https://consumer.huawei.com/en/. 
ევროკავშირის სტანდარტებთან შესაბამისობა 
ამით Huawei Device Co., Ltd. აცხადებს, რომ ეს მოწყობილობა  აკმაყოფილებს 2014/53/EU დირექტივის ძირითად 
მოთხოვნებსა და სხვა შესაბამის დებულებებს.
ევროკავშირის სტანდარტებთან შესაბამისობის დეკლარაციის სრული ტექსტი და უახლესი ინფორმაცია ქსესუარებისა და 
პროგრამული უზრუნველყოფის შესახებ ხელმისაწვდომია შემდეგ ინტერნეტ მისამართზე: https://consumer.huawei.com/
certification.
რადიოსიხშირულ გამოსხივებასთან დაკავშირებული მოთხოვნები
თქვენი მოწყობილობა არის დაბალი სიმძლავრის რადიოგადამცემი და მიმღები. საერთაშორისო სტანდარტების თანახმად, 
მოწყობილობა შექმნილია ისე, რომ არ ხდება იმ ბაზრის მიერ დადგენილი ლიმიტების გადაჭარბება, სადაც ის 
განთავსდება.
ელექტრონული ეტიკეტის ეკრანის სანახავად გახსენით მოწყობილობის პარამეტრები > ინფო > მარეგულირებელი 
ინფორმაცია (Settings > About > Regulatory information).
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ြမနမ်ာ 
စက်ကုိ အသုံးမြပမီ https://consumer.huawei.com/mm/support/ သုိ ဝငေ်ရာက ်ကည့်ပးီ ေဈးကကွတ်ငွး် အသုံးြပလျက်ရိှေသာ 
ထုတ်ကုန်အမည်ကုိ ရှာေဖွေရး အကွက်ထတဲငွ ်ိုကထ်ည့်ကာ ေနာက်ဆုံးထွက် စတငမ် အြမန်လမး်န်ကို ကည့်သုံးသပ်ပီး 
ေဒါငး်လုဒလု်ပ်ပါ။ 
သင့်စက်ကုိ စစီဉ်သတ်မတှ်ြခင်း 
Huawei Health အက်ပ်ကုိ သုံး၍ စက်ကုိ သင့်ဖုနး်ှင့် ချတိဆ်က်ပါ။ စာမျကှ်ာ 1 ရိှ QR ကုဒ်ကိ ု စကန်ဖတပ်ါ သုိမဟုတ ် AppGallery
ထဲတငွြ်ဖစ်ေစ၊ Consumer.huawei.com တငွြ်ဖစေ်စ  " Huawei Health" ကို ရှာ Huawei Health အကပ်က်ို ေဒါငး်လုဒလု်ပ်ပါ။ သင့်စက်ကုိ
Huawei Health အက်ပတ်ွင ်ထည့်ပီး မျက်ာှြပငေ်ပရိှ လမး်န်ချကမ်ျားအတိုငး် ေဆာငရွ်ကက်ာ ချတိဆ်ကမ်ကို အပီးသတပ်ါ။ 
လုပ်ေဆာင်ပုံနှင့် ေဘးကငး်လုံြခံuေရး 
• အေကာင်းဆုံး အပူချနိမ်ျားမှာ -10°C မှ +45°C အတငွ်း ြဖစ်ပါသည။် 
• စက်ှင့ ်ဘက်ထရီကုိ လနွကဲ်ေသာ အပူှင့် ေနေရာင်ြခညတ်ို တိုက်ိုကက်ျေရာကေ်သာ ေနရာှင့် ေဝးရာတငွ ်ထားပါ။ ၎င်းတိုကုိ 

မုိက်ခိုေဝ့ဖ် မုန်ဖုတစ်က်များ၊ မီးဖုိများ သုိမဟုတ ်အခန်းအေွးေပး ေရေွးပိုကစ်နစ်များကဲ့သုိ အပူေပးသည့ ်စက်ပစည်းများေပတွင် 
သုိမဟုတ ်အထဲတင်ွ မထားပါှင့။် ၎င်းကိ ုြဖတြ်ခငး်၊ ြပင်ဆင်ြခင်း၊ လင့်ပစ်ြခငး် သုိမဟုတ ်ညစ်ြခင်း မလုပ်ရ။ ၎င်းအထဲသုိ 
ြပငပ်အရာဝတများကုိ ထိုးသွင်းြခင်း၊ ၎င်းကိ ုအရည်ထဲတငွ ်ှစ်ြခင်း သုိမဟုတ ်ြပင်ပအား သုိမဟုတ ်ဖိအားှင့ ်ထိေတွေစြခငး်တိုက 
ယိုစိမ့်မ၊ အပူလွန်ကဲြခင်း၊ မီးစွဲေလာင်ြခင်း သုိမဟုတ ်ေပါကကဲွ်ြခင်းပင ်ြဖစ်ေစုိင၍် ထုိသုိ မလုပ်ရပါ။ 

• စက်တငွ ်ထည့်သွင်းတပ်ဆင်ထားသည့် မဖယရှ်ားုိင်ေသာ ဘက်ထရီတစခု် ပါရိှပီး ထုိဘက်ထရီကုိ ဖယရှ်ားရန် မကိးစားပါှင့်၊ 
သုိမဟုတပ်ါက စက်ကုိ ထခုိိက်ပျက်စီးေစိုင်ပါသည်။ 

• စက်ကုိ အားသွင်းေသာအခါ ပါဝါအဒက်တာကုိ စက်များ၏ အနီးရိှ ပလတေ်ပါက်ထဲသုိ ပလတထုိ်းထားေကာငး်ှင့် အလွယတ်ကူ 
ရယသုံူးစဲွုိင်ေကာငး် ေသချာပါေစ။ 

• သင့်စက်၏ လုပ်ေဆာငခ်ျကသ်ည ်သင၏် ေဆးပညာဆုိငရ်ာ စက်၏ လည်ပတလု်ပ်ေဆာင်မကုိ ကားြဖတေ်ှာင့ယ်ှက်ိငု်မ ရိှ၊ မရိှ 
ဆုံးြဖတရ်န် သင့် ဆရာဝန်င့်ှ စက ်ထုတလု်ပ်သူကုိ ေဆွးေွးတိုငပ်ငပ်ါ။ 
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• ဤပစည်းကုိ ေဆးကုသမဆုိငရ်ာ စက်ပစည်းအြဖစ် သုံးရန် ဒီဇိုင်းထွင်ထားြခင်း မဟတုသ်လုိ ေရာဂါရှာေဖွရန်၊ ကုသရန်၊
ေပျာကက်င်းေစရန် သုိမဟုတ ်ေရာဂါကို ကိတငက်ာကယွရ်န်အတကွ် ရညရွ်ယထ်ားြခငး် မဟုတပ်ါ။ ေဒတာများှင့် တိုငး်တာမများ 
အားလုံးကုိ တစက်ိုယေ်ရ ကုိးကားမအတက်ွသာ သုံးသင့်ပါသည်။ စက်ကုိ ဝတဆ်ငသ်ည့်အခါ အေရြပား မသက်မသာြဖစ်၍ ယားလာလင် 
စက်ကုိ ြဖတ်ပီး ဆရာဝန်ှင့် တိုင်ပင်ပါ 

• ှလုံးခုန်န်း ထိန်းညိကိရယိာများကုိ ထုတလု်ပ်သည့ ်ကုမဏီများက ှလုံးခန်ုန်း ထိန်းညိကရိိယာတငွ် အေှာင့်အယကှ ်
ြဖစေ်ပလာုိငေ်ြခကို ကာကယွရ်န ်စက်ငှ့် လှံုးခုန်န်း ထိန်းညိကရိိယာကားတငွ ်အနည်းဆုံး 15 cm ခွာထားရန ်အြကံြပထားပါသည။်
ှလုံးခုန်န်း ထိန်းညိကိရယိာကို အသံုးြပေနလင် စက်ကုိ ှလုံးခန်ုန်း ကိရိယာှင့် ဆန်ကျငဘ်ကတ်ငွ ်ကိုင်ပးီ သင့်ေရှ အတိက်ပ်ထဲတငွ်
စက်ကုိ ထည့်၍သယ်ေဆာငြ်ခင်း မြပပါငှ့်။ 

• ပါဝါ အဒက်(ပ်)တာသည ်IEC/EN 62368-1 ၏ ေနာကဆ်ကတ်ွဲ Q သတမ်တှခ်ျကမ်ျားှင့် ကုိက်ညီေကာငး်ှင့် ၎ငး်ကို ိုင်ငတံွင်း သုိမဟုတ်
ေဒသတွင်း စံချန်ိစံနး်များအရ စစ်ေဆးအတညြ်ပပီးြဖစ်ေက 

စွန့်ပစ်ြခင်းနှင့် ြပန်လည်အသုံးြပuနိုင်ေအာင ်ေဆာင်ရွကြ်ခငး် အချကအ်လကမ်ျား 
ထုတကု်န၊် ဘက်ထရီ၊ လက်ကမ်းေကာ်ြငာ သုိမဟုတ ်ပါကင်ဘူးေပရိှ သေကတသည် ထုတ်ကန်ုများှင့် ဘက်ထရီများ၏ 
သက်တမ်းကုန်ဆုံးသွားချနိတ်ငွ် ၎ငး်တိုကို ေဒသတွင်း အာဏာပိုငမ်ျားက သတမှ်တေ်ပးထားသည့် စွန်ပစ်ပစညး် 
စုေဆာငး်သိမ်းယရူာ သီးြခားေနရာများသုိ သွားေရာကစွ်န်ပစ်သင့်သည်ဟု ဆုိလုိပါသည်။ ဤသုိြပလုပ်ြခင်းြဖင့် 
အဖုိးတနေ်သာ ပစည်းများကုိ ထနိး်သိမး်ကာကယွ်ပးီ လူကျန်းမာေရးှင့် ပတဝ်န်းကျငက်ို ကာကွယသ်ည့်ပုံစံြဖင့် EEE 
စွန်ပစပ်စည်းကုိ ြပနလ်ည်အသုံးြပုိငေ်အာင ်ေဆာင်ရကွိ်ုင်မည်ြဖစ်သည်။ ေနာကထ်ပအ်ချကအ်လက်များကုိ သိရိှရန် 

သင့်ေဒသတင်ွး အာဏာပုိင်များ၊ လက်လီ အေရာင်းဆုိင ်သုိမဟုတ ်အမိသုံ်း အမိကစွ်န်ပစေ်ရး ဝန်ေဆာငမ်ထံ ဆက်သွယပ်ါ သုိမဟုတ ်
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/ ဝက်ဘဆ်ိုဒသ်ို ဝင်ကည့်ပါ။ 
EU စည်းမျဉ်းစည်းကမ်းကုိ လိုက်နာမု 
ဤအေကာငး်ေကာင့ ်ဤစက်သည် အေြခခံကျေသာ သတမ်တှခ်ျကမ်ျားှင့် 2014/53/EU န်ကားချကပ်ါ အြခား သက်ဆုိင်ရာ 
ြပာန်းချက်များကုိ လုိကန်ာထားေကာင်း Huawei Device Co., Ltd. က တရားဝင ်ေကညာအပ်ပါသည်။ 
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EU လမ်းန်ချက်ကုိ လိုက်နာထားေကာင်း ေကညာချက ်အြပည့်အစံ၊ု ဆကစ်ပပ်စည်းများှင့် ေဆာဖ့်ဝဲှင့် ပတသ်က်ေသာ ေနာက်ဆုံး
ထုတြ်ပန်ထားသည့် အချက်အလက်များကုိ အငတ်ာနက ်လိပ်စာ- https://consumer.huawei.com/certification တငွ ်ရရိှုိင်ပါသည။် 
RF ထိေတွ့ မုဆုိင်ရာ သတမှ်တခ်ျက်များ 
သင့စ်က်သည် ပါဝါအနည်းငယသ်ာ အသံုးြပသည့် ေရဒယီို လုိငး်ထုတလ်င့်စကှ်င့် လုိငး်ဖမ်းစက်တစခု် ြဖစ်ပါသည။် ိုင်ငတံကာ 
လမ်းန်ချက်များက အြကြံပေထာကခံ်ထားသည့်အတိုငး် စက်ကုိ ြဖန်ချမိည့် ေဈးကကွတ်ငွ ်ြပာန်းထားသည့် 
ကန်သတခ်ျကမ်ျားှင့်အညီြဖစေ်စရန ်စကကုိ် ဒဇီိုင်းထုတထ်ားသည်။ 
အီလက်ထေရာနစ ်အန်း မျက်ာှြပငက်ို ကည့်ရန ်စက်ေပတွင ်ဆက်တင ်> အေြကာင်း > စည်းကမ်းထိန်းသိမ်းမု အချက်အလက် 
(Settings > Abot > Reglatory information) သုိ သွားပါ။ 
 





و اندازه گیری ها صرفاً باید جهت ارجاع شخصی استفاده شوند.  اگر هنگام استفاده از دستگاه دچار ناراحتی پوستی شدید، آن را در بیاورید و با پزشک مشورت کنید. 
سازندگان دستگاههای تنظیم کننده ضربان قلب توصیه می کنند باید حداقل فاصله ای به اندازه 15 سانتی متر بین دستگاه و دستگاه تنظیم کننده ضربان قلب وجود • 

داشته باشد. در صورت استفاده از ضربان ساز قلب، دستگاه را در طرف مخالف ضربان ساز قلب قرار دهید و دستگاه را در جیب جلوی خود نگذارید.
مطمئن شوید که آداپتور برق با الزامات پیوست Q در IEC/EN 62368-1 مطابقت داشته باشد و طبق استانداردهای محلی یا ملی آزمایش و تأیید شده باشد.• 

اطلاعات مربوط به دفع و بازیافت
نماد روی محصول، باتری، بروشور یا بسته بندی به این معنی است که دستگاه ها و باتری ها پس از پایان طول عمرشان، باید به نقاط جداگانه جمع آوری زباله برده 
شوند که توسط مقامات محلی در نظر گرفته شده است. با انجام این کار، تضمین می شود که پسماند تجهیزات الکتریکی و الکترونیکی به شیوه ای بازیافت و پالایش 
خواهد شد که مواد باارزش آن حفظ و از سلامت انسان و محیط زیست محافظت شود. برای اطلاعات بیشتر، لطفاً با مسئولان محلی، فروشنده محصول یا نهاد 

خدمات دفع زباله های خانگی تماس بگیرید یا به وب سایت  /https://consumer.huawei.com/en مراجعه کنید.

انطباق با مقررات اتحادیه اروپا
بدین وسیله،  .Huawei Device Co., Ltd  اعلام می دارد که این دستگاه  با الزامات ضروری و دیگر مقررات مرتبط در دستورالعمل   EU/2014/53   انطباق دارد.

متن کامل اعلامیه مطابقت اتحادیۀ اروپا (EU) و جدیدترین اطلاعات مربوط به لوازم جانبی و نرم افزار در این نشانی اینترنتی موجود است:
.https://consumer.huawei.com/certification

الزامات مربوط به قرارگیری در معرض فرکانس های رادیویی
دستگاه شما یک فرستنده و گیرنده رادیویی با توان کم است. همان طور که در دستورالعمل های بین المللی توصیه شده است، طراحی این دستگاه به گونه ای است که با 

محدودیت های وضع شده از سوی بازاری که دستگاه در آن عرضه می شود مطابقت دارد.
لطفاً برای مشاهدۀ صفحۀ برچسب الکترونیکی، در دستگاه به « تنظیمات < درباره < اطلاعات قانونی 

(Regulatory information > About > Settings )» بروید.
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توضح شركة .Huawei Device Co., Ltd بموجب هذا البیان أن هذا الجهاز متوافق مع المتطلبات الأساسیة وغیرها من الأحكام ذات الصلة في توجیه الاتحاد الأوروبي 
.2014/53 /EU

یتوفر النص الكامل لإعلان المطابقة الخاص بالاتحاد الأوروبي، وأحدث المعلومات عن الملحقات والبرامج على عنوان الإنترنت التالي:
.https://consumer.huawei.com/certification

(RF) متطلبات التعرض لتردد الرادیو

جهازُك هو جهاز إرسال واستقبال لاسلكي منخفض الطاقة. صُمّم الجهاز لیتوافق مع القیود التي وضعها السوق الذي سیطُرح الجهاز فیه وفقاً لتوصیات المبادئ التوجیهیة 
الدولیة.

یرُجى الانتقال إلى الإعدادات < حول < المعلومات التنظیمیة (Regulatory information > About > Settings) على الجهاز لعرض شاشة التسمیة الإلكترونیة.

فارسی
پیش از استفاده از دستگاه، به /https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support. مراجعه کنید و نام تجاری آن را در کادر جستجو وارد کنید تا جدیدترین 

«راهنمای شروع به کار سریع» را مرور و دانلود کنید.
دستگاهتان را تنظیم کنید

 «Huawei Health» عبارت Huawei Health را در صفحۀ 1 اسکن کنید یا برای دانلود برنامۀ QR دستگاه را با تلفنتان جفت کنید. لطفاً کد ،Huawei Health برای استفاده از برنامۀ
را درAppGallery یا در وب سایت Consumer.huawei.com جستجو کنید. دستگاهتان را در برنامۀ Huawei Health اضافه کنید و دستورالعمل های روی صفحه را دنبال 

کنید تا جفت سازی تکمیل شود.

استفاده و ایمنی
دمای ایده آل بین  10-  تا  45+  درجه سانتی گراد است. • 
دستگاه و باتری را از حرارت شدید و نور مستقیم آفتاب دور نگه دارید. آنها را در داخل یا روی دستگاه های گرمایشی مانند ماکروویو، اجاق گاز یا رادیاتور قرار • 

ندهید. از جدا کردن قطعات، تغییر دادن، انداختن یا فشار وارد کردن بر آن خودداری کنید. از فرو کردن اشیاء خارجی در آن، غوطه ور کردن آن در مایعات و وارد 
کردن نیرو یا فشار خارجی بر آن خودداری کنید، زیرا این کار ممکن است منجر به نشت مواد، گرم شدن بیش از حد، آتش گرفتن یا حتی انفجار آن شود.

دستگاه دارای باتری داخلی و جدانشدنی است؛ سعی نکنید باتری را بیرون آورید؛ در غیر این صورت، دستگاه ممکن است آسیب ببیند.• 

هنگام شارژ دستگاه، مطمئن شوید آداپتور برق به یک پریز در نزدیکی دستگاه وصل شده و به راحتی قابل  دسترس است.• 
برای تعیین اینکه آیا عملیات دستگاه با عملیات دستگاه پزشکی شما تداخل دارد یا خیر، با پزشک خود و کارخانه سازنده دستگاه مشورت کنید.• 
این محصول برای مصرف به عنوان دستگاه پزشکی طراحی نشده است و هدف از آن تشخیص، درمان، معالجه یا پیشگیری از هیچ گونه بیماری نیست. تمام داده ها • 
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للغة العربیة
قبل استخدام الجهاز، تفضل بزیارة /https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support وادخل اسم التسویق في مربع البحث لتقییم أحدث دلیل التشغیل السریع 

وتنزیله.

إعداد جهازك
أقرن الجهاز بهاتفك باستخدام تطبیق Huawei Health. یرُجى مسح رمز QR في الصفحة 1 ضوئیاً أو البحث عن" Huawei Health" في AppGallery أو في 

Consumer.huawei.com لتنزیل تطبیق Huawei Health. أضف جهازك في تطبیق Huawei Health، واتبع التعلیمات على الشاشة لإنهاء الإقران.
التشغیل والسلامة

درجات الحرارة المثالیة تتراوح من 10- درجات مئویة إلى 45+ درجة مئویة. • 
احفظ الجهاز والبطاریة بعیدًا عن الحرارة الزائدة وأشعة الشمس المباشرة. ولا تضعها على أجهزة التدفئة أو داخلها، كأفران المیكروویف، أو المواقد، أو أجهزة الإشعاع. • 

د ببطاریة مدمجة غیر قابلة للإزالة، فلا تحاول إزالة البطاریة، وإلاَّا قد یتلف الجهاز. •  الجهاز مزوَّا

عند شحن الجهاز، تأكد من توصیل محول الطاقة في مقبس قریب من الجهاز یسهل الوصول إلیه. • 

یرُجى استشارة الطبیب والشركة المصنعة للجهاز لتحدید ما إذا كان تشغیل جهازك قد یسبب تشویشًا عند تشغیل جهازك الطبي.• 
توصي الشركات المصنعِّة لأجهزة تنظیم ضربات القلب بأن تكون هناك مسافة لا تقل عن 15 سم بین الجهاز ومنظّم ضربات القلب وذلك لمنع التداخل المحتمل • 

   مع المنظم.إذا كنت تستخدم جهاز تنظیم نبضات القلب، فاحمل الجهاز في الجانب المقابل لجهاز تنظیم نبضات القلب ولا تحمل الجهاز في جیبك الأمامي. 
هذا المنتج غیر مصمم لیكون جهازًا طبیًّا ولیس الغرض منه تشخیص أي مرض، أو علاجه، أو منعه، أو الوقایة منه. یجب استخدام جمیع البیانات والقیاسات كمرجعیة • 

شخصیة فقط. إذا كنت تواجه مشكلات تتعلق بالبشرة أثناء ارتداء الجهاز، فانزعه ثم استشر الطبیب.

تأكد من توافق مهایئ الطاقة مع متطلبات الملحق Q الواردة في IEC/EN 62368-1، واختباره، واعتماده وفق المعاییر الوطنیة أو المحلیة.• 

معلومات حول التخلص من الجهاز وإعادة تدویره

یعني الرمز الموجود على المنتج أو البطاریة أو المستندات أو مواد التعبئة أنه یجب التخلص من المنتجات والبطاریات في نقاط تجمیع للنفایات منفصلة تحددها 
السلطات المحلیة في نهایة عمرها. سیضمن ذلك إعادة تدویر ومعالجة نفایات الطاقة الكهربائیة والإلكترونیة (EEE) بطریقة تحافظ على المواد القیمة وتحمي 
صحة الإنسان والبیئة. لمزید من المعلومات، یرُجى الاتصال بالسلطات المحلیة، أو بائع التجزئة، أو خدمة التخلُّص من النفایات المنزلیة، أو زیارة موقع 
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